No.14039/37/2014-UTS.II Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs

North Block, New Delhi – 110 001. Dated the 24th April, 2014.

Sub: Information sought by Shri Mrinendra Singh under the RTI Act, 2005 - regarding.

With reference to his RTI application dated 24.03.2014, received in the UTS-II Desk, MHA on 15.04.2014, Shri Mrinendra Singh, R/o House No. 353, Sector-IV, R.K. Puram, New Delhi, point wise information relevant to UTS-II Section is provided as under;

Point No. 01 & 02:- The applicant is informed that as per records available in the Section, the Lok Sabha unstarred question as referred by him has not been received in the UTS-II Section.

Point No. 03:- The applicant is informed that the rationale for taking a decision is not covered under the Act. He may refer the CIC's order dated 21.04.2006 in the matter of Dr. D.V. Rao Vs. Shri Yashwant Singh. Extract of the relevant portion of the judgment is as follows:

".... It is not open to an appellant to ask, in the guise of seeking information, questions to the public authorities about the nature and quality of their actions. The RTI Act does not case on the public authority any obligation to answer queries, as in this cast, in which a petitioner attempts to elicit answers to his questions with prefixes, such as, why, what, when and whether. The petitioner's right extends only to seeking information as defined in Section 2(f) either by pinpointing the file, document, paper or record, etc., or by mentioning the type of information as may be available with the specified public authority."

However, the applicant is informed that the officers were posted at Lakshadweep as per administrative requirement.

Point No. 04:- There is shortage of DANIPS officers at GNCT of Delhi.

Point No. 05:- The point is not covered under the RTI Act, 2005.

Point No. 06 & 08:- The applicant is informed that the point number 06 & 08 of instant RTI application pertain to the Administration of U.T. of Lakshadweep. Hence, a copy of RTI application is being transferred under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Administrator, Lakshadweep for taking necessary action at their end.

Contd.....2

Point No. 07:- The applicant is informed that some DANIPS (Prob.) were posted in various UT segment for practical training who were subsequently called back to Delhi. However, on receipt of request from Lakshadweep Administration, the Administration has been permitted to retain the probationers till the parliamentary elections. Further, rest of the information w.r.t. this point pertains to the U.T. administration of Lakshadweep. Hence, a copy of RTI application is being transferred under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Administrator, Lakshadweep for taking necessary action at their end.

2. The name and address of the First Appellate Authority is as under:

Shri I.S. Chahal, Joint Sceretary (UT) Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi – 110001

Encl: A/A

(Anuj Sharma) Director and CPIO Tel: 2309 2436

To

Shri Mrinendra Singh, House No. 353, Sector-IV, R.K. Puram, New Delhi - 110 022.

Copy to (under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005):

- The Administrator, Lakshadweep Administration, Kavaratti with the request to furnish reply in r/o points pertaining to your department. Copy of the relevant application is <u>enclosed</u>. (By Speed Post).
- Shri S, Samanta, Under Secretary, RTI Section, MHA vide their letter bearing No. A-43020/01/2014-RTI dated 07.04.2014 for information.

(Anuj Sharma) Director and CPIO Tel: 2309 2436

Indian Youth Congress R.K. Puram Assembly Committee

Mrinendra Singh President

TOREF: 03/2014-RTI/MHA/01

The CPIO

Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India

North Block, New Delhi

2 7 MAR 2014 Dated: 24-03-2014

THE PARTY NEW PORTA

Sub: Seeking Information under the RTI Act, 2005

Lam enclosing an IPO of Rs 10 (IPO No.: 21F 982889 dated: 24/03/14 to seek following information:-

HOSHIN No. Joy

- "1.) Is it correct that Lok Sabha unstarred question Dy. No. 8272 for answer on 11/02/2014 regarding DSP Posts was raised by Sh. Hamdullah Sayeed, MP/Lok Sabha?
- -2.) Is it correct that in reply to the above unstarred question, secretary (Home Affairs, UT of Lakshadweep) has replied on 07/02/2014 that the total no. of sanctioned post of DSP is only one and that there is no shortage of DSP in UT of Lakshadweep?
- 3.) If so, why 2 IPS officers, 7 DANIPS (DSP) officers have been posted in UT of Lakshadweep?
- 4.) Is it correct that there is acute shortage of IPS/DANIPS (DSP Officers) in NCT of Delhi? 🗸
- 5.) If so, why excess officers are not being sent back to NCT of Delhi?

UTLK _6.) Is it correct that the crime rate in UT of Lakshadweep is almost negligible?

UT (15 -7.) Some DANIPS (Prob) have been posted in all UTs including UT of Lakshadweep, for practical training, as such:

- (a) What training are they receiving? Details may be provided?
- (b) Whether they have been posted as a supervisory officer or as a trainee?
- (x) Those who have been posted as supervisory officers, whether, they are entitled to be posted as supervisory officers during practical training? Under what rules?
- (d) Whether they have been called back to NCT of Delhi for further practical training? If so, why they have not been relieved by the concerned UT?

UT L^K ... 8.) Is it correct that one of the IPS officer posted in UT of Lakshadweep is working in a civil department? As such, under what rules?

With Kind Regards

[MRINENDRA SINGH]

245.

Address:- House No;- 353, SectorIV, R.K. Puram New Delhi-110022 Mobile: +91 9899494847, Email:- mrinendra.singh@lyc.in